

DLCT01-000433-2018



SC No. 31/18
FIR No. 221/16
PS Civil Lines
State Vs. Sabab Ali and Ors.
U/s. 392/397/411/34 IPC
BAIL OF APPLICANT SABAB ALI

08th August, 2022

Present: Mohd. Iqrar, Ld. Addl. PP for state.
Sh. Y.K. Gautam, Id. Counsel for applicant/accused
Sabab Ali.
SI Mithlesh present on behalf of IO.

1. Reply to the bail application filed.
2. Arguments on the bail application heard and record perused.
3. This is an application u/s. 439 Cr. P.C. seeking bail filed on behalf of the applicant/accused Sabab Ali (hereinafter referred to as applicant).
4. It is submitted by the Id. Counsel for applicant/accused that applicant could not appear before this Court on 01.06.2022. It is further submitted that the non appearance of the applicant was neither intentional nor deliberate. It is further submitted that the applicant was on regular bail and he never misused the liberty of bail and regularly appeared in the Court. It is further submitted that the applicant undertakes to appear on each and every date of hearing and shall remain careful in future. It is prayed that applicant/accused be granted bail.
5. The application for grant of bail to the applicant/accused is strongly opposed by the Id. Addl. PP for State.
6. Record reflects that the applicant/accused was on bail in the present case. However, due to non appearance of the accused, BWs were issued against the applicant/accused vide order dated 01.06.2022

consequent upon which, the applicant/accused appeared in the Court on 03.08.2022 and the applicant Sabab Ali was taken into custody. Applicant is warned to remain careful in future and is directed to appear on each and every date of hearing.

7. Accordingly, the applicant/accused Sabab Ali is re-admitted on bail on furnishing P/B and S/B in a sum of Rs. 50,000/- with one surety of the like amount and subject to the following conditions :-

a) That he shall appear on each and every date of hearing before this Court.

b) That he shall provide his mobile number to the concerned SHO PS Civil Lines, within seven days of his release, which he shall keep switched on and active at all times.

8. The application is disposed of in above terms.

9. Copy of this order be given dasti to the Id. Counsel for applicant/accused Sabab Ali. Copy of this order be also sent to the Jail Superintendent concerned for information.

(Sushil Anuj Tyagi)
ASJ-04/Central/Delhi
08.08.2022_(VR)