

SC No.:31/2018
FIR No.:221/2016
PS: Civil Lines
State Vs Sabab Ali & others
CNR No. DLCT01-000433-2018

15/07/2025

Present: Mr. Himanshu Garg, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Accused No.1 & 2 namely Sabab Ali and Shakib Mohd. are present on bail.
Accused No.3 Furkan @ Nadeem produced from JC (but on bail in this case).
Mr. Prabhat Kumar Anand, Id. Proxy counsel for all accused persons.

It is submitted by the proxy counsel that main counsel is not available as he is not well.

Perusal of the file shows that cross examination of PW-13 has been deferred from 01/02/2024. Even on the last date of hearing, a request was made to defer the cross examination of PW-13, request for adjournment is declined.

PW-13 SI Kunal Kishore tendered for cross examination. Despite opportunity no cross examination is carried out. Right to cross examination is closed.

Ld. Addl. PP for state submitted that all the witnesses have been examined. PE stands closed.

Put up for SA on **05/08/2025**.

(ANKUR JAIN-I)
ASJ-04/DELHI/15/07/2025_(mk)