

SC No.:31/2018
FIR No.:221/2016
PS:Civil Lines
State Vs Sabab Ali & others

12/03/2026

Present: Mr. Himanshu Garg, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Accused Sabab Ali and Shakeel are on bail.
Accused Furqan not produced from JC (but on bail in this case).
Mr. Y.K. Gautam, Ld. Counsel for all accused persons.

Production warrants issued against accused Furqan from Ghaziabad Jail received back with report that he has released.

Ld. Counsel for accused submits that accused is lodged in Tihar Jail.

Let production warrants be issued against accused Furqan to the concerned Jail Superintendent for the next date of hearing. Cost in terms of previous order not deposited. Ld. Counsel for accused seeks time.

Put up for appearance of accused on **11/05/2026**.

(ANKUR JAIN-I)
ASJ-04/DELHI/12/03/2026